## CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENTS OF SCHOOLS TO HOLD INSTITUTES AND TEACHERS' EXAMINATIONS IN CERTAIN SCHOOL HOUSES, AND TO DEFINE THE DUTIES OF CERTAIN SCHOOL OFFICERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislatur of the State of Minnesota:

School houses may be used for institutes and teachers examinations. Section 1. County superintendents of schools shall, for the purpose of conducting institutes and teachers' examinations, be granted the free use of such school houses as they may require for the time actually employed in conducting such institutes and examinations, and it is hereby made the duty of the several school district officer in this state to furnish county superintendents the use of the school houses in their several districts for the purposes aforesaid, provided it does not interfere with the session of schools.

SEC. 2. Any ounty superintendent intending to avail himself of the benefits of the foregoing section, shall give at least ten days notice of such intention, to the clerk of the proper school district.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 12,1878.

## CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE COLLECTION OF DEBTS AGAINST SCHOOL DISTRICTS, FROM WHICH THE TRUSTEES HAVE REMOVED AND NONE ELECTED OR APPOINTED IN THEIR STEAD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Any school district in this State having contracted any indebtedness, and failed to provide for the payment of the same, and from which the trustees have removed or ceased to act, and none elected or appointed in their stead, may be proceeded against in the name and number of such district, in the district courts of this State, as provided for in this act.

SEC. 2. All actions under the provisions of this act, shall

Notice to clerks of intention.

School districts having no officers may be proceeded against.